

#### Dr. D. Y. Patil Pratishthan's

# DR. D. Y. PATIL INSTITUTE OF ENGINEERING, MANAGEMENT & RESEARCH

Approved by A.I.C.T.E, New Delhi, Maharashtra State Government, Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University Sector No. 29, PCNTDA, Nigidi Pradhikaran, Akurdi, Pune 411044. Phone: 020–27654470, Fax: 020-27656566 Website: <a href="www.dypiemr.ac.in">www.dypiemr.ac.in</a> Email: <a href="mailto:principal.dypiemr@gmail.com">principal.dypiemr@gmail.com</a>

# Statutory Declaration under Section 4(1) (b) of the RTI Act, 2005

## **Statutory Declaration under Section 4 (1) (b)**

## Right to Information (RTI) Act, 2005

#### The particulars of the organization

Sr No.	Title	Details		
1	Name of the	Dr. D.Y. Patil Institute Of Engineering, Management &		
	Organization	Research		
2	Postal address of the	Dr. D.Y. Patil Institute of Engineering, Management and		
	organization	Research		
		D. Y. Patil Educational Complex, Pradhikaran, Akurdi, Sector		
		29, Pune – 411044, Maharashtra		
3	Website	https://www.dypiemr.ac.in/		
4	E-mail	principal@dypiemr.ac.in		
5	Phone Number	+91-20-27654470		
6	Fax Number	+91-20-27656566		
7	Approval and	Approved by AICTE		
	affiliation	Recognized by Govt of Maharashtra, DTE		
		Affiliated to SavitribaiPhule Pune University		
8	The founder	Padmashree Dr. D. Y. Patil		
9	President	Dr. Sanjay D. Patil		
10	Vice President	Shri. Satej D. Patil		
11	Campus Director	Col. S. K. Joshi (Retd.)		
12	The Principal	Dr. Anupama V. Patil		

Working Hours: 9:00 am to 5:00 pm

Holidays: The college shall remain closed on  $1^{st}$  and  $3^{rd}$  Saturday, Sundays and Public Holidays as declared by the SPPU and Government of Maharashtra.

#### Courses Offered:

- 1. Mechanical engineering
- 2. Computer Engineering
- 3. Electronics and Telecommunication
- 4. Civil engineering
- 5. Chemical Engineering

#### **Brief History and Background**

D.Y.Patil Pratishthan's Educational complex, Akurdi is in proximity to Pimpri Chinchwad Industrial belt, IT Park of Hinjewadi and Automobile hub of Talegaon. The Pratishthan is spread over 29 acres of land at Akurdi, which is in the vicinity of Akurdi Railway station and Mumbai - Pune Express highway.

Dr. D. Y. Patil Institute of Engineering, Management and research (DYPIEMR) was established in the Academic Year 2012-13 and offers Bachelor of Engineering courses in Mechanical Engineering, Computer Engineering, Electronics and Telecommunication Engineering, Civil Engineering and Chemical Engineering.

#### **Institute Objectives**

- 1. To produce technically competent, quality conscious engineers.
- 2. To develop functionally suitable and conducive environment for students and staff for academic purpose.
- 3. To develop the departments into the centre of excellence.
- 4. To develop post graduate centers for all branches.
- 5. To implement Effective & Efficient Teaching–Learning practices.
- 6. To increase percentage of campus placements.
- 7. To strengthen industry institute interaction.
- 8. Help students for personality development and career guidance.
- 9. To develop the students and staff to get international Acclamation.
- 10. To develop an e-learning campus.

#### **Statutory Declaration under the RTI act 2005**

Section 4 (1) (b) of RTI Act 2005 covers the statutory declaration of Dr. D. Y. Patil Institute of Engineering, Management and Research, Akurdi. Website: <a href="https://www.dypiemr.ac.in/">https://www.dypiemr.ac.in/</a>

Our college is a approved by AICTE, recognized by Govt. of Maharashtra, DTE and Affiliated to Savitribai Phule Pune University. The college has a Governing Body and College Development Committee as per the provisions of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act 2016. It runs as per the rules and regulations made by Govt. from time to time.

The College comes under "Non-Grant" category; therefore financial transactions are audited by the private auditors. The college has different Bodies to maintain all types of discipline in the in the campus. All the cells or committees of the institutions are under Statutory Bodies. The applications under the RTI Act along with a postal order/demand draft for Rs. 10.00 obtained in favor of Principal, Dr. D. Y Patil Institue of Engineering, Management and Research. This application may be sent to the Public Information Officer (PIO) or handed over in his/her office. All information about the college is open for the public and it can it obtained by citizens of India.

#### Names, designations and other particulars of Public Information Officers

Sr.	Name	Designation	Contact	Email ID
No.			Numbers	
01	Dr. A. V. Patil	Appellate Information Officer	020-27656566	principal@dypiemr.ac.in
02			000 07656566	
02			020-27656566	registrar@dypoemr.ac.in
	Patil	Officer		